prospectively to business combinations that occurred on or after 1 January 2022. As there were no contingent assets,

liabilities and contingent liabilities within the scope of the amendments arising in the business combination that

occurred during the period, the amendments did not have any impact on the financial position and performance of the

Group.

Amendments to HKAS 16
Amendments to HKAS 16 prohibit an entity from deducting from the cost of an item of property, plant and equipment

any proceeds from selling items produced while bringing that asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be

capable of operating in the manner intended by management. Instead, an entity recognizes the proceeds from selling

any such items, and the cost of those items, in profit or loss. The Group has applied the amendments retrospectively to

items of property, plant and equipment made available for use on or after 1 January 2021.

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognized in the Group’s consolidated statement of financial

position at 1 January 2022. Line items that were affected by the changes of this accounting standard were shown

below:

As previously

reported

Effect of

application of

Amendments

to HKAS 16 As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Property, plant and equipment 128,695,251 491,886 129,187,137

Reserves 12,391,305 245,562 12,636,867
Non-controlling interests 16,077,891 246,324 16,324,215

28,469,196 491,886 28,961,082

152 Annual Report 2022 China Power International Development Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.2 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (Continued)

The nature and impact of the revised HKFRSs are described below: (Continued)

Amendments to HKAS 16 (Continued)

As a result of the application of Amendments to HKAS 16, the relevant line items in the Group’s consolidated income

statement and comprehensive income and loss per share for the year ended 31 December 2021 have been restated.

The following table shows the effect for each individual line item affected:

As previously

reported

Effect of

application of

Amendments

to HKAS 16 As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 34,734,288 742,415 35,476,703
Fuel costs (17,937,891) (115,985) (18,053,876)

Depreciation (6,092,620) (7,017) (6,099,637)

Staff costs (3,334,389) (16,239) (3,350,628)

Repairs and maintenance (867,430) (865) (868,295)

Consumables (423,064) (1,078) (424,142)

Other operating expenses (2,435,123) (96,154) (2,531,277)

Operating profit 4,600,867 505,077 5,105,944
Profit before taxation 533,166 505,077 1,038,243

Profit for the year 171,219 505,077 676,296
Attributable to equity holders of the Company (515,693) 259,436 (256,257)

Attributable to non-controlling interests 686,912 245,641 932,553

Total comprehensive income for the year 1,785,493 505,077 2,290,570
Attributable to equity holders of the Company 1,072,165 259,436 1,331,601
Attributable to non-controlling interests 713,328 245,641 958,969

Loss per share for loss attributable to ordinary

 shareholders of the Company

 (expressed in RMB per share)

— Basic and diluted (0.07) 0.03 (0.04)

153Annual Report 2022China Power International Development Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.2 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (Continued)

The nature and impact of the revised HKFRSs are described below: (Continued)

Amendments to HKAS 16 (Continued)

As a result of the application of Amendments to HKAS 16, the relevant line items in the Group’s consolidated income

statement and comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2022 which have been affected are shown

below:

Before the

application of

Amendments

to HKAS 16

Effect of

application of

Amendments

to HKAS 16

After the

application of

Amendments

to HKAS 16
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 43,620,451 68,678 43,689,129
Depreciation (7,635,956) (25,084) (7,661,040)

Other operating expenses (2,836,273) (4,557) (2,840,830)

Operating profit 7,565,225 39,037 7,604,262
Profit before taxation 3,305,030 39,037 3,344,067

Profit for the year 2,646,301 39,037 2,685,338
Attributable to equity holders of the Company 2,601,480 46,571 2,648,051
Attributable to non-controlling interests 44,821 (7,534) 37,287

Total comprehensive income for the year 1,877,597 39,037 1,916,634
Attributable to equity holders of the Company 1,840,113 46,571 1,886,684
Attributable to non-controlling interests 37,484 (7,534) 29,950

As a result of the application of Amendments to HKAS 16, the relevant line items in the Group’s consolidated statement

of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2021 have been restated. The following table shows the effect for each

individual line item affected:

As previously

reported

Effect of

application of

Amendments

to HKAS 16 As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Net cash generated from operating activities 1,342,374 205,552 1,547,926

Payments for property, plant and equipment and

 prepayments for construction of power plants (16,959,847) (205,552) (17,165,399)

Net cash used in investing activities (18,515,585) (205,552) (18,721,137)

154 Annual Report 2022 China Power International Development Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.2 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (Continued)

The nature and impact of the revised HKFRSs are described below: (Continued)

Amendments to HKAS 16 (Continued)

As a result of the application of Amendments to HKAS 16, the relevant line items in the Group’s consolidated statement

of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2022 which have been affected are shown below:

Before the

application of

Amendments

to HKAS 16

Effect of

application of

Amendments

to HKAS 16

After the

application of

Amendments

to HKAS 16
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Net cash generated from operating activities 5,609,931 115,683 5,725,614

Payments for property, plant and equipment and

 prepayments for construction of power plants (17,480,069) (115,683) (17,595,752)

Net cash used in investing activities (19,959,424) (115,683) (20,075,107)

Amendments to HKAS 37
Amendments to HKAS 37 clarify that for the purpose of assessing whether a contract is onerous under HKAS 37, the

cost of fulfilling the contract comprises the costs that relate directly to the contract. Costs that relate directly to a

contract include both the incremental costs of fulfilling that contract (e.g., direct labour and materials) and an allocation

of other costs that relate directly to fulfilling that contract (e.g., an allocation of the depreciation charge for an item of

property, plant and equipment used in fulfilling the contract as well as contract management and supervision costs).